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Thank you for choosing another high quality product from Lacertosus®, enjoy the installation and please get back to

us in case you are facing problems! For service please contact info@lacertosus.com.

And if this manual isn’t enough:
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Scan this gr code for
the online instructions
A in english or italian

Important safety instructions
Before assembling
Unpacking the treadmill
Hardware kit list

Parts list

Assembly instructions
Location requirement
Transporting your freadmill
Display mode

Display interface

Key functions

Quick start and programs
Resistance adjustment
Before workout

Charging the batteries
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To maximize the benefit and safety of your treadmill training we strongly recommend all users to maintain proper
running form and not shuffle their feet. When servicing any piece of fithess equipment, basic precautions must be
followed. Familiarize yourself with all warnings, instructions and procedures concerning proper care and mainftenance
of the treadmill.

1. Do not soak the freadmill surface with any liquid.
2. Do notf attempt to service your treadmill yourself if you feel at risk.
3.  Always keep the running surface clean.

4. Consult with your physician before beginning any exercise program, especially if any of the following pertain o
you: history of heart disease, high blood pressure, diabetes, chronic respiratory disease, elevated cholesteraol,
smoke cigarettes or experience any other chronic disease or physical impairments.

5.  Pregnant women should consult their physician before beginning any exercise program.

6. If you experience dizziness, chest pains, nausea or any other abnormal symptoms while utilizing the treadmill,
stop immediately. Consult a physician before continuing.

1. Keep the area behind the treadmill clear and at least 120 cm from walls or furniture, for more info please check
page 9.
2. Keep hands away from all moving parts.

3. Never leave children unsupervised around the treadmill.

4.  There is no motor on this machine, therefore there is not an emergency stop lanyard. The treadmill will stop on
its own, it is imperative that all users familiarize themselves with the treadmill and its feautures.

5. The belt moves freely, always mount and dismount from the rear of the treadmill. Use the handrails any time
when mounting and dismounting from the product. Set up and operate the treadmill on a solid level surface.

6. Keep all loose clothing and towels away from the tfreadmill running surface. It is also important that the show
laces do not extend past the bottom of the shoe’s sole.

7. Inspect the treadmill for worn or loose components and tighten/replace them prior to use.

8.  Wear proper athletic shoes, such as those with rubber or high tractions soles. Do not use shoes with heels or
leather soles. Make sure no stones are embedded in the soles.

Always follow the steps in this manual as you assemble your machine. Do not skip, substitute or modify ant step or
procedure of this assembly, failure to follow these instructions could result in personal injury and will void your warranty.

WARNING:

This symbol appearing throughout this manuals means to pay attention and be in alert because your
safety is involved. It is being used to call attention to potential hazards that could result in personal injury
or loss of life.
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NOTES:
O This symbol informs you about things we recommend you to do or be aware of before performing the
assembly. These notes are placed in the manual to aid you during a certain procedure or to make you aware

of any general mandatory actions or informations.

Carefully remove the treadmill from the cardboard box. Lay out all the components and check to assure all parts

are presented and undamaged. If parts are missing or damaged please contact us at info@lacertosus.com.

After unpacking and verifying parts, you are ready fo start your assembly. You need an area that is free of

dirt, dust or other foreign material that could impair the assembly of the product.

[

Hex socket but-  Hex socket but- Flat head Phillips pan
ton head screw  ton head screw Cross screw head screw
M10x50 M8x55 M5x15 M5x12
allen wrench allen wrench
5mm 6 mm

NOTE:
The substitution or modification of any part or component
indicated and provided will avoid your warrenty.
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PARTS LIST

12
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qnty
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wheels 2

7

console

adjusting pad 4

handlebar set 1

2

lifting bar 1

9

3 auxiliary handlebar 2

1

running belt

1

console masts 2

4

rubber pad

n

main frame 1

5

1

12 resistance handle

side cover 2

6

1

13* batteries adaptor

* the adaptorisn’t shown in the drawing
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Level the treadmill adjusting the universal adjustable pads located in the main frame’s bottom until the pads are
firmly flat on the floor

WARNING:

I¥'s extremely important that pads are
correctly adjusted to proper position.
An unbalanced unit may cause running
belt misalignment or other issues.
Check page 9 for more details.

Connect the RPM sensor wire and tension steel wire from the main frame to the right upright post, placing the cables
in their seat as shown in the photos below.

Main frame’s cables Connection between the main Place the cables in their seat
frame’s cables and the right
upright mast

WARNING:

Please insert the cable inside the hole on the left side of the pole seat as indicated by the arrow.

Failure to comply with this passage could lead to damage or breakage of the cable (coming out of its position
with consequent collision with other parts or damage during the assembly of the poles to the base).

Note that the default value of the resistance lever before connecting the tension steel wire is 6, after the
connection please shift the gear ta level 1

before connection connection After connection
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Assemble the right upright mast on the main frame using 3 hex socket button head screw M10x50

M10x50

WARNING:
Please pay attention to not damage
the wires during this phase

Assemble the left upright mast on the main frame using 3 hex socket button head screw M10x50

M10x50

Please put all connection in proper position
before assemble the console mast
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Apply on the end of the auxiliary handlebar the two rubber sleeves, connect the RPM and
resistance wires of the handlebar set and then insert the connections inside the fube. Assemble
the handlebar set between the two masts using the M8x55 hex socket head screws. Mount the
phone and bottle holder.

M8x55

To mount the phone holder on the
handlebar it is recommended to
use a hard tool (e.g. screwdriver)
in order to guide the rubber pins
inside their housing by applying
pressure against them

Please put all connection in proper
position befare assembling the

handlebar set

Mount the console on the rack of the handlebar utilizing the philips pan head screw M5x12
and connect the console through the RPM and resistance wires.

M5x12

Please put all connection in proper
position before assemble the console
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Assemble the metal side covers at the base of the masts utilizing the flat head cross screws
M5x15 and enjoy your new training gear!

M5x15

Place the Power Runner on a leveled and stable surface in an area with cool temperature and low humidity, away
from direct sunlight (the intense UV light can cause discoloration on the plastic).

Leave a clear zone around the product, free from any kind of obstruction, and do not place it in any area that will
block any vent or air opening. The Power Runner should not be located in a garage, a patio, near water or outdoor.

Recommended safety distances between products and within the area:
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After assembly, please check that the height of
the four universal adjusting pads is the same
and make sure the both sides of the treadmill are
parallel when you see it from the front side.

If the Power Runner is askew, it may be damaged
and even make you injured while workout.

200

measures in cm
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CAUTION:

The Power Runner is heavy and could cause injury if proper lifting techniques are not utilized.

It can be lifted utilizing the lifting bar attached at the rear end of the product. Is suggested the presence of two
people for moving the treadmill over short distances, tilting it onto its front wheels.

Do not pull or lift on the cosmetic covers of the mainframe.
If a flat dolly is available, place it underneath the Power Runner and push it to the desired location.

If the Power Runner has to be disassembled for transportation, the cosmetic covers and the handrail assembly could
be removed for easier transportation.

Be sure to use correct lifting posture
to avoid straining any muscles

1. Input power
Install 4 pcs NIMH batteries and wait for the “beep” sound that furns on the computer in standby mode.

2. Sleep mode
The computer will enter sleep mode (LCD off) when there is no signal inputf or no key is pressed after 1 minute.
Press any key or run on the belt to wake up the system from the sleep mode. The computer will also turned on
once receiving the RPM signal.

Speed
Display your workout speed value in km/h from 00.00 o 99.00

LACERTOSUS Pace

Indicates your step cadence

'E m . Level

r oo ".2‘- Indicates the resistance of the belt during the wo, adjustable through the lever
Time

Show your workout time in minutes and seconds from 0.00 t0 99.59 in 1

LEYHL
acon B |
:':'u | a e sec interval

1@ THETANCE

0589 85.09- [

= B o i Display the accumulative distance traveled during each workout up to a
AT CALORIER HEART AOE

EEEB BEEB "“ EBB maximum of 99.99 km

gk reiiag ¥ Watt
Indicates the energy generated by running during the workout

-
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=
-
-
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Calories
Indicates the cumulative calories burned at any given time

BPM
Indicates your current heartbeat during the workout

Heart rate 60% and 80%
Display suggested lower limit of heart rate based on the age you entered
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Stop / Reset Start
STOP First pressing is to pause the current Press the key to begin your workout
RESET function, press Start to continue the

ENTER

function or press Stop / Reset back to
standby mode

Down Up
During the setting mode (after During the setting mode (after
pressing the program key) press this pressing the program key) press this

key to decrease the selected value key to increase the selected value

Enter

During the setting mode (after
pressing the program key) press this
key to save the setting

If you start walking or running on the belt the console turns on automatically, press Start to enter Quick Start function.
During the workout, time, distance and calories begin to accumulate.

Press Up and Down keys to choose time, distance, calories, interval 20/10 or 10/20 and custom interval:

A. TARGET TIME PROGRAM

Press Up and Down keys to enter Time program, when “Time” flash press Enter key to begin the program.

Time setup:

1. When preset time value (30:00) flashes, set up the time value by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.
3. Press Start to begin your workout.

B. TARGET DISTANCE PROGRAM

C.

Press Up and Down keys to enter Distance program, when “Distance” flash press Enter key to begin the program.

Distance setup:

1. When preset distance value (5.00) flashes, set up the distance value by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the sefting.
3. Press Start to begin your workout.

TARGET CALORIES PROGRAM
Press Up and Down keys to enter Calories program, when “Calories” flash press Enter key to begin the program.

Calaries setup:

1. When preset calories value (50) flashes, set up the calories value by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.
3. Press Start to begin your workout.
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D. TARGET HEART PROGRAM

Press Up and Down keys o enter Heart program, when “Heart” flash press Enter key to begin the program.
Age setup:

1. When preset age value (30) flashes, set up the age value by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.
3. Press Start to begin your workout.

E. INTERVAL 20/10 PROGRAM

Press Up and Down keys to enter Interval 20/10 program, when “20/10” flash press Enter key o begin the program.

Interval 20/10 setup (work 20 sec and get 10 sec rest):

1. When preset interval value (0/10) flashes, set up the value of round by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter fo save the setting.
3. Press Start to begin your workout.

F. INTERVAL 10/20 PROGRAM

Press Up and Down keys to enter Interval 10/20 program, when “10/20” flash press Enter key to begin the program.

Interval 10/20 setup (work 10 sec and get 20 sec rest):

1. When preset interval value (0/10) flashes, set up the value of round by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.
3. Press Start to begin your workout.

G. INTERVAL CUSTOM PROGRAM

Press Up and Down keys to enter Interval custom program, when “Custom” flash press Enter key to begin the program.
Work time

1. When preset work value (0:00) flashes, set up the value of working time by pressing Up and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.

Rest time

1. After above setup of work time, set up the value of rest time when rest value (0:00) flashes by pressing Up
and Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.

Interval round

1. After above setup of rest time, set up the value of round when interval (0/10) flashes by pressing Up and
Down keys.
2. Press Enter to save the setting.
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The running resistance or effort needed to push the running belt can be
adjusted through the resistance lever and chose between 6 different levels.

Level 1is the minimum resistance and level 6 is the maximum.

WARNING:
Please do not change to the largest level while you are running
freely. The user may be easily fall due to an emergency brake.

ONE WAY DRIVE MECHANISM
The non motorized running surface is designed for the user to control and actually drive or turn the running belt.
For safety reasons, the running surface only rotates in one direction that allows the forwarded running action. This

provides a stable and nearly locked running surface for mounting and dismounting of the treadmill from the rear of
the unit.

WARNING:
1 In order to avoid any type of
H fall injury, please get onto the
product by accessing from
N the sides by stepping on the
{:g ﬁ’ rubber pads (dashed square)
-
Y % WARNING:
:5 A Always use the handrails
B — ~ when you get on or off the
tfreadmill

THE RIGHT WAY TO RUN

Keep your feet parallel when you are running, do not cross your feet, do notf run pidgeon toed or be close to the sides
of the main frame, these wrong posture could damage the treadmill and even injur the user.

2 AIIGTITA
\,, A \\\,\\%
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N \

NN \
[

T T

correct incorrect incorrect

PARALLEL HANDRAILS

The handrail assembly has parallel supports on either side which allow the user o maintain direct contact for safety
and stability throughout the workout. The user should maintain constant contact with the handrail for safety.

WARNING:
Running belt moves freely so please handle the handrail at the beginning of the training
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RUNNING AREA
In the dashed rectangle you can adjust the speed by controlling the center of gravity, running more forward increase
the speed and vice versa.

Use the battery adaptor in the box to charge the NiMH batteries first.
Check if the battery is charged by running on the treadmill to turn on the display.
The power generation system will charge the NiMH batteries when it is rotating.

In case of insufficient power the data would be not light enough or won’t appear on the display.
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Grazie per aver scelto un altro prodotto di qualita firmata Lacertosus®, goditi I'installazione e qualora dovessi riscon-

trare problemi ti preghiamo di contattarci all'indirizzo info@lacertosus.com.

E se pensi che questo manuale non sia abbastanza
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Scannerizza il codice
QR per accedere alle
A istruzioni online

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Prima di assemblare
Disimballaggio

Minuteria ed attrezzatura
Lista dei componenti
Istruzioni di assemblaggio
Requisiti di posizionamento del prodotto
Movimentazione del prodotto
Modalita del display
Interfaccia del display
Comandi

Avvio rapido e programmi
Regolazione della resistenza
Prima dell’allenamento

Caricare le batterie
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Per massimizzare il beneficio e la sicurezza del fuo allenamento con il Power Runner, consigliamo vivamente a tutti
gli utenti di mantenere una corretta postura durante la corsa. Durante la manutenzione di qualsiasi attrezzo fitness, e
necessario seguire le precauzioni di base e prendere consapevolezza di tutte le avvertenze, le istruzioni e le procedure
relative alla cura e alla manutenzione del prodotto.

Segui

Non bagnare la superficie del tapis roulant con alcun liquido.
Non tentare di riparare da soli il tapis roulant se ci si sente a rischio o non si hanno le competenze.
Tenere sempre pulita la superficie per la corsa.

Consultare il proprio medico prima di iniziare qualsiasi programma di allenamento, soprattutto se si hanno
o hanno avuto: malattie cardiache, ipertensione, diabete, malattie respiratorie croniche, colesterolo elevato,
dipendenza da fumo o qualsiasi altra malattia cronica o menomazione fisica.

E consigliato alle donne in gravidanza di consultare il proprio medico o specialista prima di iniziare un allenamento

Se si verificano capogiri, dolori al petto, nausea o altri sinfomi anomali durante I'utilizzo del tapis prodotto,
fermarsi immediatamente. Consultare un medico prima di continuare.

Non lasciare mai i bambini senza sorveglianza intorno al prodotto
Tenere le mani lontane da tutte le parti in movimento.
Tenere tutti gliindumenti larghi, gli asciugamani ed i lacci delle scarpe lontani dalla superficie di corsa del prodotto.

Indossare scarpe adeguate. Non utilizzare scarpe con tacco o suola in cuoio e assicurati che non ci siano piefre o
altri materiali nelle suole.

Salire e scendere sempre dalla parte posteriore del tapis roulant o dai suoi lati utilizzando i corrimano di
supporto. Obbligatoria I'installazione e I'utilizzo del Power Runner su una superficie piana e solida.

Mantenere il prodotto ad una distanza di almeno 120 cm da pareti o mobili e completamente libera I'area dietro
di esso, per ulteriori info consultare pagina 9.

Prima dell’'uso, ispezionare il prodotto per individuare eventuali componenti usurati o allentati e serrarli/
sostituirli qualora vi fossero.

Il prodotto e privo di motore pertanto non € presente un sistema di arresto di emergenza. La cinghia si muove
liberamente e I'arresto € autonomo e graduale una volta terminato il movimento dell’'utente, prima di cimentarsi
in un allenamento e imperativo che tutti gli utenti familiarizzino con il tapis roulant e le sue caratteristiche.

re sempre i passaggi in questo manuale durante il montaggio della macchina. Non saltare, sostituire o maodificare

nessuna fase o procedura di questo processo, la mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni potrebbe provocare lesioni alla
macchina, all'utente e invalidare la garanzia.

®

ATTENZIONE:
Nel corso della lettura, all’apparire di questo simbolo prestare attenzione all’esecuzione corretta della fase
indicata in quanto potrebbe essere coinvolta la sicurezza dell’'utente.

NOTE:
inserite nel manuale per assistervi durante una determinata procedura o per informarvi su eventuali azioni

3 WNCERTOSUS'



0 —

Rimuovere con attenzione il prodotto dalla scatola. Disporre tutti i componenti e controllare per assicurarsi che _

tutte le parti siano presenti e non danneggiate. In caso di parti mancanti o danneggiate, contattaci allindirizzo 1 —
info@lacertosus.com. Dopo aver concluso questa fase e possibile iniziare I'assemblaggio. E necessaria un’area

priva di sporco, polvere o altri materiali estranei che potrebbero compromettere ’assemblaggio del prodotto. . -

3 —

4 —

5 —

6 —

7 —_—

= E 8 —

9 —

Vite a testabombata  Vite a testa bombata Vite a testa piatta Vite a testa combata -

con cava esagonale con cava esagonale con cava a stella con cava a stella 10 —

M10x50 M8x55 M5x15 M5x12

n —

12 —

13 —

14—

15—

16—

17—

18—

Chiave a brugola Chiave a brugola 19—

da5mm da & mm _

20—

21—

NOTE: ee—

Lasostituzioneolamodificadiqualsiasiparte o componente -

indicato e fornito svalidera la garanzia del prodotto. 23—
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LISTA DEI COMPONENTI

12

N

10

qnty

qnty

ruote

display LCD 1

1

piedi regolabili 4

1

traversa frontale

2

maniglia per
movimentazione

9

3 maniglie ausialiarie 2

cinghia 1

1

2

tubulari verticali

4

M pedaneingomma 2

telaio principale 1

5

1

12 leva diregolazione

coperture laterali 2

6

caricatore

1

13*

il componente non e mostrato nel disegno

*
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Livellare la bse del Power Runner regolando i piedi regolabili situati nella parte inferiore del telaio principale.

ATTENZIONE:

E estremamente importante che i
piedi siano regolati allo stesso livello.
I mancato allineamento potrebbe
danneggiare I'attrezzatura o l'utente
durante il suo utilizzo.

Vedere pag. 9 per maggiori dettagli.

Collegare il cavo del sensore RPM e il filo di tensione dal telaio principale al tubolare verticale destro, posizionando i
cavi nella loro sede come mostrato nelle foto sottostanti.

Cavi del felaio Collegamento tra i cavi del telaio Posizionare i cavi nella sede
principale e il tubolare verticale.

ATTENZIONE:

Inserire il cavo all'interno del foro ricavato sul lato sinistro della sede del palo (indicato dalla freccia). Il mancato
rispetto di questo passggio potrebbe portare al dannaggiamento o la rottura del cavo (fuoriuscita dalla propria
posizione con conseguente collisione con altre parti o danneggiamento durante 'assemblaggio dei pali).

Si noti che il valore predefinito della leva di resistenza prima di collegare il filo di tensione e impostato su 6,
dopo il collegamento si prega di spostare la leva di regolazione al livello 1

prima del collegamento collegamento dopo il collegamento
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Assemblare il tubolare verticale destro sul telaio principale utilizzando 3 viti a testa bombata con
cava esagonale M10x50

M10x50

ATTENZIONE:
Prestare attenzione durante la
manovra per non danneggiare i fili

Montare il fubolare verticale sinistro sul telaio principale utilizzando 3 viti a testa bombata con cava
esagonale M10x50

M10x50

Si prega di mettere tutti i collegamenti nella
posizione corretta prima del passaggio successivo
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Applicare all’estremita delle maniglie ausiliarie i due manicotti in gomma, collegare i cavi RPM e
di resistenza della traversa frontale inserendoli poi all'interno del tubo. Assemblare la traversa
tra i due tubolari verticali utilizzando le viti a testa esagonale M8x55. Montare il portacellulare
e il portaborraccia.

M8x55

Per montare il portacellulare sulla
fraversa si consiglia di utilizzare
un utensile duro (es. Cacciavite) in
modo da guidare i perni in gomma
all'interno del loro alloggiamento
esercitando pressione su questi.

Si prega di mettere tuttii
collegamenti in posizione corretta
prima di montare la traversa frontale

Montare il display LCD sulla traversa impiegando le viti a testa bombata M5x12 e collegare
i cavi del display a quelli uscenti dalla traversa.

M5x12

Si prega di inserire tutti i collegamenti
nella posizione corretta prima di montare
il display
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Assemblare le coperture laterali in alluminio alla base dei utilizzando le viti testa piatta con
incavo a croce M5x15 e goditi la tua nuova attrezzatura!

M5x15

Posizionare il Power Runner su una superficie livellata e stabile in un’area con temperatura fresca e bassa umidita,
lontano dalla luce solare diretta (la radiazione UV puo causare lo scolorimento della plastica).

Lasciare una zona libera intorno al prodotto e non posizionarlo in alcuna area che possa ostruire qualsiasi passaggio.
Il Power Runner non deve essere posizionato in un garage, in un patio, vicino all’acqua o all'aperto.t

Distanze di sicurezza consigliate tra i prodotti e allinterno dell’area:

3 % &
\,:,’ g:\ 4 :"{‘
3 A
& b
60 [ % 60 &Y 60
Y A 4
. : : L -
Y P
‘ > corretto incorretto

O Dopo il montaggio, controllare che l'altezza dei
quattro piedini sia la stessa e assicurarsi che
entrambi i lati del Power Runner siano paralleli
guando osservato frontalmente.
Se il Power Runner e inclinato, durante I'utilizzo
potrebbe danneggiarsi e persino provocare lesioni
all'utente.

200

misure in cm
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ATTENZIONE:

Il Power Runner e pesante e potrebbe causare lesioni se non vengono utilizzate le corrette tecniche di sollevamento.
Puo essere sollevato utilizzando la maniglia posta sul retro. Si suggerisce la presenza di due persone per spostamenti
su brevi distanze, inclinandolo il prodotto sulle ruote anteriori.

Non tirare o sollevare dai fianchi del telaio principale
E possibile movimentare il prodotto utilizzando un transpallet posizionato sotto il Power Runner.
Le coperture del telaio principale e le maniglie ausialiarie possono essere rimosse per facilitare la movimentazione su

lunghe distanze

Assicurati di usare una postura di sollevamento
corretta per evitare di infortunarti

1. Accensione
Installare 4 batterie NiMH e attendere il “beep” che indica I'accensione del display in modalita standby.

2. Modalita riposo
Il display entrera in modalita riposo (LCD spento) dopo un minuto in assenza di segnali in ingresso. Premere un
tasto qualsiasi o movimentare la cinghia per riattivare il sistema. Il display si accendera anche una volta ricevuto
il segnale RPM.

Speed
Visualizzail valore della velocita di allenamentoin km/h da 00,00 a 99,00

LACERTOSUS Pace

Indica la cadenza del tuo passo

A aeeen Y - Level

o g D Indica la resistenza della cintura durante il wo, regolabile tramite leva
:- BB.BB
: . e Time
T IB e Mostra il tempo di allenamento in minuti e secondi da 0,00 a 99,59 a
= Gew ua_E: o el intervalli di 1 secondo

K1 DS TANCE
Distance

BE:68 B8.68=

AT CALORIER HEART AOE

8668 6868 '"‘ EBB a un massimo di 99,99 km

|l|l'.-.-li'|‘:_ il RE ¥ Watt
EEE”DH i E.BB Indica 'energia generata dalla corsa durante 'allenamento

Visualizza la distanza cumulativa percorsa durante ogni allenamento fino

Calories
Indica le calorie cumulative bruciate.

BPM
Indica il tuo battito cardiaco attuale durante 'allenamento

Heart rate 60% and 80%
Mostra il limite inferiore di BPM suggerito in base all’eta inserita
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STOP

RESET

ENTER

Stop / Reset

Premuto una volta mette in pausa il
programma selezionato, premere Start
per riprendere il programma o Stop /
Reset per tornare in modalita standby

Freccia sinistra

Durante I'impostazione di un
programma premere questo tasto per
diminuire il valore selezionato

Enter

Durante 'impostazione di un
programma premere questo tasto per
salvare I'impostazione

Start
Premutfo una volta avvia il programma
di allenamento prefissato

Freccia destra

Durante 'impostazione di un
programma premere questo tasto per
aumentare il valore selezionato

Camminare o correre sulla cinghia avviera in automatico il display, premere Start per selezionare la funzione di Avvio
rapido. Durante I'allenamento, il tempo, la distanza e le calorie iniziano ad accumularsi.

Premere le frecce per scegliere tempo, distanza, calorie, intervallo 20/10 0 10/20 e intervallo personalizzato:

A. ALLENAMENTO A TEMPO

Attraverso le frecce selezionare Time program, quando “Time” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare

Impostazione del tempo:

1. Quando il valore del fempo preimpostato (30:00) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
3. Premere Start per iniziare l'allenamento.

C.

ALLENAMENTO A DISTANZA PREFISSATA
Attraverso le frecce selezionare Distance program, quando “Distance” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare

Impostazione della distanza

1. Quando il valore della distanza preimpostata (5.00) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
3. Premere Start per iniziare I'allenamento.

ALLENAMENTO A CALORIE PREFISSATE

Attraverso le frecce selezionare Calories program, quando “Calories” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare

Impostazione delle calorie

1. Quando il valore delle calorie preimpostate (50) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
3. Premere Start per iniziare I'allenamento.
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G.

ALLENAMENTO A FREQUENZA CARDIACA PREFISSATA

Attraverso le frecce selezionare Heart program, quando “Heart” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare.

Impostazione dell’eta

1. Quando il valore dell’eta preimpostate (30) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
3. Premere Start per iniziare I'allenamento.

ALLENAMENTO A INTERVALLI 20/10

Aftraverso le frecce selezionare interval 20/10 program, quando “20/10” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare

Impostazione dell’intervallo 20/10 (20 sec di lavaro e 10 di recupero):

1. Quando il valore dell'intervallo preimpostato (0/10) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
3. Premere Start per iniziare I'allenamento.

ALLENAMENTO A INTERVALLI 10/20

Attraverso le frecce selezionare interval 10/20 program, quando “10/20” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare

Impostazione dell’intervallo 10/20 (10 sec di lavoro e 20 di recupero):

1. Quando il valore dell'intervallo preimpostato (0/10) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
3. Premere Start per iniziare I'allenamento.

ALLENAMENTO A INTERVALLI PERSONALIZZATO

Attraverso le frecce selezionare interval custom program, quando “custom” lampeggia premere Enter per iniziare

Tempo di allenamento

1. Quando il valore del tempo preimpostato (0:00) lampeggia, impostare il valore utilizzando le frecce.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.

Tempo di recupero
1. Selezionare mediante le frecce il tempo di recupero desiderato quando il valore del tempo di recupero

preimpostato (0:00) lampeggia.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.

Round

1. Selezionare mediante le frecce il numero di round desiderato quando il valore preimpostato (0/10) lampeggia.
2. Premere Enter per salvare le impostazioni.
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E possibile variare la resistenza della cinghia durante I'allenamento tramite
la leva di regolazione posta sul tubolare destro del prodotto

Il livello1e la resistenza minima e il livello 6 e il massimo.

ATTENZIONE:
Evitare cambi bruschi di resistenza per evitare che l'utente si

infortuni a causa di una frenata brusca della cinghia dovuta alla
variazione dilivello

MECCANISMO DI MOTO UNIDIREZIONALE

Il prodotto e progettato per consentire all’utente di controllare liberamente la velocita di rotazione del nastro da corsa.
Per motivi di sicurezza, cinghia ha un’unico verso di rotazione.

ATTENZIONE:
1 Al fine di evitare qualsiasi tipo
H di lesione da caduta, salire
sul prodofto accedendo dai
N lati o dal retro calpestando ile
> .
7;\:; ﬁ’ pedane in gomma (quadrato
,‘sg o tratteggiato)
Y % ATTENZIONE:
:5 A Utilizzare sempre le maniglia
B — ~ guando si sale o si scende dal
prodotto

POSTURA NELLA CORSA

Tenere i piedi paralleli durante la corsa. Evitare di incrociarli, correre stando sulle punte o essere vicino ai lati del telaio
principale, il non rispetto di queste indicazioni potrebbe danneggiare il tapis roulant e persino ferire 'utente.

2 AIIGTITA
\,, A \\\,\\%
/A0 A0 e A A e A v

XN

4 “‘“ ; & A\ T [‘T\\ & N A [‘T' 2 2 A
correct incorrect incorrect
MANIGLIE AUSILIARIE

Per ogni azione di discesa e salita dal prodotto, oppure specifici esercizi € vivamente consigliato di mantenere un
contfatto costante con le maniglie ausiliarie.

ATTENZIONE:
Essendo la cinghia libera di muaversi reggersi alle maniglie durante la salita o la discesa.
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AREA DI CORSA

All'interno rettangolo tratteggiato e possibile regolare la velocita controllando il baricentro, protrarsi in avanti
comporta un aumeto della velocita di rotazione e viceversa.

Utilizzare 'adattatore per caricare prima le batterie NiMH.
Controllare se la carica correndo/camminando sul power runner in modo accendere il display.
Il generatore carichera le batterie durante 'esercizio.

In caso di carica insufficiente i dati non appariranno sul display o saranno poco visualizzabili.
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